
1979 William Jewell Cardinal Football Team
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NAME
Al Garcia
Tom Boyd
Mark Capra
Marc Hill
Kelly Groom
Robbie Vaughn
Larry Pleus
Bruce Hill
Wendell McGill
Steve Hobick
John Strough
Greg Jacobson
Larry Bruns
Barry Boman
Larry Gant
Vic Davolt
Chad Hammond
David Cunningham
David Rende
Rob Schermerhorn
Todd Burnidge
Ed Norris
Cary Stronach
Jack Stasi
Alvin Robertson
Kevin Sternitzky
Brook Boehmler
Brad Gans
David Bullock
Jerry Burchett
Jeff Phillips
David Armstrong
Mark Cline
Ed Wachter
Kraig Broecker
Mark Dominey
Greg Wade
Doug Switzer
Kevin Nail
James Merrell
Mark Timmerberg
Ed Place
Greg Embree
Dennis Carter
Chuck Foley
Doug Boyd
Dennis Williams
Steve Mattingly
Tim Lightner
Dennis Bigham
Tim Nowka
Mike Schmidt
Steve Penick
Rob Arnold
Jim Tubbs
Mike Hogan
Wayne Schmidt
Guy Weber
Gary Ainsworth
Randy Wepler
Steve Spencer
Greg Hicks
Ted Graves
Jim Koch
Don Brown
Lonnie Bruns
Troy Shaw
Chris Choice
Pat Burke
Sid Silvey
Chuck Williams
John Haase
Dwight Fay
Marty Hensley
Scott Martin
Brian Turner
Jim Sheridan

POS.
K
WO
QB
QB
QB
QB
QB
CB
OLB
WO
QB
WO
S
WO
RB
RB
RB
RB
WO
WO
RB
DB
CB
DB
DB
DB
RB
DB
LB
LB
DB
DB
RB
ILB
RB
OLB
ILB
DB
WO
DB
OLB
NG
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LB
DL
T
C
ILB
C
OLB
LB
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OL
OLB
NG
OG
DL
OG
OLB
OT
OG
OT
OT
ILB
T
OT
OT
OLB
NG
OT
TE
TE
TE
WO
TE
WO
P

CLASS
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
So.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

HT.
5'7"
6'0"
6'3"
5'11"
60"
6'0"
6'2"
6'0"
5'11"
6'0"
6'0"
60"
6 0 "
5'ID-
S'10"
5'9"
5'8"
6'2"
5'11"
5'8"
5'10"
60"
5'9"
5'10"
6'0"
5'8"
6'1"
6'0"
5'9"
5'9"
5'11"
6'0"
5'11"
5'10"
5'8"
6'0"
6'0"
5'10"
5'8"
510"
60"
5'10"
60"
5'11"
6'1"
60"
6'1"
60"
6'1"
6'0"
6'3"
5'11"
6'0"
6'2"
6'2"
6'0"
6'2"
6r0"
6 T '
6'5"
510"
5'10"
6'1"
6'0"
6'1"
6'3"
5'10"
6'1"
6'1"
6'4"
6'2"
6'1"
6'3"
511"
6'1"
5'9"
60"

WT.
140
175
190
175
150
175
190
160
190
165
185
180
175
150
165
175
180
200
160
150
185
170
160
170
180
170
185
185
180
175
175
175
190
180
180
185
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175
160
180
180
195
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200
215
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225
205
210
180
200
205
195
220
200
185
200
215
205
240
220
220
230
200
225
210
200
180
220
210
190
180
185
165
200
170
160

HOMETOWN
Kansas City, Mo.
Lee's Summit, Mo.
Kansas City, Mo.
Unionville, Mo.
LaGrange, Mo.
Pleasant Hill, Mo.
Jefferson City, Mo.
O'Fallon, Mo.
Caruthersville, Mo.
Cleveland, Mo.
Tonawanda, NY
Kansas City, Mo.
St. Clair, Mo.
Creve Coeur, Mo.
Independence, Mo.
Rolla, Mo.
Graham, Texas
Louisiana, Mo.
Tonawanda, NY
Great Mills, Md.
North Kansas City, Mo.
Jerseyville, III.
Hickman Mills, Mo.
Kansas City, Mo.
Pleasanton, Ks.
Overland Park, Ks.
Montgomery City, Mo.
St. Louis, Mo.
St. Louis, Mo.
Freeman, Mo.
St. Clair, Mo.
Wood River, III.
St. Peters, Mo.
St. Clair, Mo.
N. Tonawanda, NY
Shawnee Mission, Ks.
Ferguson, Mo.
Chillicothe, Mo.
Guthrie, Ok.
Blue Springs, Mo.
Montgomery City, Mo.
Bethany, Mo.
Blue Springs, Mo.
Liberty, Mo.
Graham, Texas
Caruthersville, Mo.
Raytown, Mo.
St. Louis, Mo.
Chillicothe, Mo.
Tonawanda, NY
N. Tonawanda, N.Y.
Kansas City, Mo.
North Kansas City, Mo.
Kansas City, Mo.
Portageville, Mo.
Independence, Mo.
N. Tonawanda, NY
Hillsboro, Mo.
Boonville, Mo.
Liberty, Mo.
Raytown, Mo.
Fair Grove, Mo.
Fairfax, Mo.
Maryland Heights, Mo.
Clinton, Mo.
St. Clair, Mo.
Kearney, Mo.
O'Fallon, Mo.
Excelsior Springs, Mo.
Liberty, Mo.
Jennings, Mo.
Lonedell, Mo.
Centralia, fO.
Jefferson City, Mo.
Hickman Mills, Mo.
Moberly, Mo.
Tonawanda, NY



Receivers

BACK ROW: Greg Jacobson, Steve Hobick, John Sivigharto. Ma'ty He „ , . , i ,^.,nSchermerhorn;
^FRONT ROW: Jeff Cain, Kevin Nail, David Rende, Barry Bowman, Brian Turner.

Offensive Linemen

BACK ROW: Mike Hogan, Mike Schmidt, Sid Silvey, John Haase, Steve Spencui, i iu.io> •.V.jpiei,
Ted Graves, Troy Shaw; MIDDLE ROW: Greg Embree, Dwight Fay, Steve Penick, Greg Hicks, Mark
Pepper, Tim Lightner, Dennis Carter; FRONT ROW: Scott Martin, Doug Boyd, Jeff Gourley, Den-

gnis Williams, Chuck Williams, Scott Crabtree.



Quarterbacks

BACK ROW: John Strough, Mark Capra, Kelly Groom, Tom Cannefax; FRONT ROW: Mark Hill, Jeff
Phillips, Robbie Vaughn.

Running Backs

BACK ROW: Todd Burnidge, Mark Cline, David Cunningham, Chad Hammond, Vic Davolt; FRONT
--5OW: Brook Boehmler, Kraig Broecker, Larry Gant.



Linebackers
BACK ROW: Greg Wade, Chris Choice,
Gary Ainsworth, Steve Mattingly; THIRD
ROW: Eddie Wachter, Tim Nowka, Mark
Timmerberg, Rob Arnold; SECOND
ROW: David Bullock, Mark Dominey,
Wendall McGill, Jim Koch; FIRST ROW:
Dennis Bigham, Jerry Burchett, Kevin
Sternitzky, Danny Carter.

Defensive

BACK ROW: Doug Henderson, Jim Tubbs, Ed Place, Pat Burke, Gene Robeson, Don Brown, Guy
Weber; FRONT ROW: Lonnie Bruns, Ralph Yeater, Chuck Pennewell, Wayne Schmidt, Chuck
Foley.



Defensive Backs

BACK ROW: Doug Switzer, David Armstrong, Alvin Robertson Jr., Gary Stronach, Brad Gans;
X FRQNJ_ROW: James Merrell, Jack Stas|L Bruce Hill, Larry Bruns.

Kickers

LEFT TO RIGHT: Alvin Robertson Jr., Jim Sheridan, to Norns.


